Installing Python Modules
HITHRA 3.12.3

Guido van Rossum and the Python development team

A A 16,2024

Python Software Foundation
Email: docs@python.org






Contents

RHEA I 3
HEAE N 5
Bepitnpf... ? 7
3.1 .. f£ Python 3.4 Z Hil¥ Python fRAp 23 pip? .o o0 L 7
32 L HCRRYETH PR L 7
33 LLEEERIEEEE Python BUEAL? L L L 7
3.4 LI TEEEZ A Python JIAR? L L 8
T UL 2% ] 9
4.1 FF Linux BYFRS Python AR 2285 . o 0 o o e 9
42 RAEBEDID . 9
43  EETIHHRGIFEYR . . e 9
AT X IR 11
ORI 25
B.l  Python CEYIUTTHRE . . . o o o o e e 25
Dy S RVl e 27
C.l ZEERI TR 27
C2  FHEAHA T R Python BUSRERAISAE « o 0 o o o 28
C2.1 JIFPYTHON 3123y PSFFRTPIMSL « o o o e o e e e e 28
C.2.2 T+ PYTHON 2.0 i) BEOPEN.COM ¥FR[PMY . . . . o o o o oo e oo 29
C.23 T PYTHON 1.6.1 i CNRI VRIS . . o o o o e e e e e e e e e 30
C24 MTPYTHONO0.9.0 = 1.2 [y CWIFRIEML . . . .o oo oo 31

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.3 DOCUMEN-
TATION . . . . e e 31
C3  WSRHAFWIFRT ST . . o e 31
C.3.1  Mersenne TWIStET . . . . . . v v v v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 32
C3.2  EBEEF e 32
C33 B EEFRLE . . o 33
C3.4 Cookie BFHE . . . . o o e 33
C3.5  PUTIBEE . . e 34
C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode PREL . « -« « v v v v oo e e e e e e e e e e s e e e s 34
C3.7 XML AR . . . e 35
C3.8 test_epoll . . . . . .. e e 35
C39 Selectkqueue . . . . . . . . . . e e e 36
C.3.10 SipHash24 . . . . . . . e e e e e e e 36
C3.11 strtod FTdtoa . . . . . oo e 37




C3.12
C3.13
C3.14
C3.15
C3.16
C3.17
C3.18
C.3.19
C.3.20

D JRALFAT
#51

OpenSSL . . . . . e e e e 37
EXPAL . v e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 40
b . . 41
ZHb e 41
cfuhash . . . . . . e e e 42
libmpdec . . . . . . e 42
W3C CHNMRRELE . o o e 43
Audioop . . . . L e e e e e 44
ASYNCIO  + v v vt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 44

45

47




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

HL - A
distutils-sig@python.org

PER—ARATHIIFEIT I H , Python YA — & BRI SRR A S X, Xt Xt m] AL AT
AR R] BEHC A Python JF 2 N SATEFF IR AT 258K R 61
X FLF Python fij PR AL ZRIVME, MHAMM AT 2RI T B2 TH I CARHE 2250
() IR, DARCAT ARG B RO DR Ty 5 o
AAE M TR AR . A R AL S H Ty Python I H #4585, #Z[7 Python packaging user
guide,

ik T ARV A AR, RV 2 A H TR BOROKR G A STk T IR AR . A B
Python F i) 73 A A1 222 THI, 355 TEX L EUR

Contents 1


mailto:distutils-sig@python.org
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/
https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/packaging-projects/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

2 Contents



CHAPTER 1

REARIE

* pip R HEN LT . M Python 3.4 J1Hif, EEUAEETE Python —HEHlZRAR ¥

virtual environment J&—Fh2: [ B ) Python 3855, FOVF EFE RN 222545 H AL, T AN 2 22256 31| 3
MRS,

* venv R AIHEMIFRGEAYAME TR, M Python 3.3 JHAHCN Python YLLAHS 7. A Python 3.4 JF4f,

ERBINEHE pip 2 Fr QI8 SRR .

* virtualenv j& venv W =770 (JHATE) . B fLVFAE Python 3.4 27 B i A H i ] K $L 2R

55, A SR e AT veny, BURAS R pip BIFTBIEH R

* Python Package Index J&—NTIVF AT BB AL A LAE G %, WILETA Python Pl
* Python Packaging Authority 2 7 ST R EST 2 T2 DA KAH K TCRee R SO AR E e 5 it A T A

NGRSCRVEZ RN . AR5 T GitHub B3 & & TR SCRYFIRELE ER RS .

distutils e HIHIHEM T KRG, T 1998 £ WA Python 4 ifE FE. &K B (il
distutils M7 NCHIHIK, VIR L HHTEM D LR R, 10 H &AM R 2 rifE
JEEI"J*%B?J\, XA R AFAR T AFAE (B0 T 18 Python FTLARMETF A IR A B4 51 Sl
PABLARAS ) o

T 3.5 WA R LS T BAEIEREE ) venv A RE AR5 .

S

Python #PFAL T g s BIEEAIGE ] R SUERS



https://pypi.org
https://www.pypa.io/
https://github.com/pypa
https://packaging.python.org/installing/#creating-virtual-environments

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

4 Chapter 1. XEBAIE



CHAPTER 2

HA&EH

PRUEFT A TR SE Al A i 47 B 1 5 R BT o
PAF i 44 M. Python Package Index ‘Z224&— MR 1) f5e B A AR S ARSI

[python -m pip install SomePackage }

s X POSIX A (493% macOS Fil Linux ) A5 5 R BME & 5 1 T virtual environment ,
T Windows F 7, A48 Fg 7 Bl E 7E ¢ Python B 4% T1& 2 R 48 PATH 54L& .

TEA AT E — I ERf B MR ASH R AT AR . 2468 1 L BOZ SRR I A >, < SRR 2L m] AR 2 i By
FEMTEOREIR TATING , B FRS HUAS 5 1 24 RS 5 A

python -m pip install SomePackage==1.0.4 # specific version J

python -m pip install "SomePackage>=1.0.4" # minimum version

W, AR AU B 2, AR A S EETRCR . BT R IR A %

Pk

[python -m pip install --upgrade SomePackage ]

WEA X pip LHIIRENE EARIGEIE T AFE Python A {0 H] e ws ThEkEl.

HEAUIABE R QAT T venv BEHORSERL. 18] O U M PR 22 4w 1) B SRR 4R i 2«
S

Python {60 i 4G : “42%€ Python 43 24



https://packaging.python.org
https://packaging.python.org/installing/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

6 Chapter 2. EAR{EH



CHAPTER 3

Rz anday... ?

X LU DT 55 (1 PR A 25 A B B

3.1 ... £ Python 3.4 Z iy Python [ dh%3E pip ?

Python 5 pip J& Python 3.4 A JFHafy. X HRHMRA, pip {E “5]F9L", REWRHS L
Python Zf 0L ] 15 -

S
Python {0 F46we . ZEAe BRI TR 2K

3.2 .. FhMHIFPRERE 7

E -—user H®IfZ A python -m pip install KFHEYEIH ) IIER R G H B FTA 280k

3.3 ... RERFiTH Python B8 7

VL Bl2fTT 52 Python SR B2 20 — 30 i SR, BB pip WHEHEIFAKRES) . 7
PHIREOLT, e HAn S AR pip G SR X PR LR S A ) .
S

Python #PFAL ] s 2R RHA T R IE M



https://packaging.python.org/installing/#requirements-for-installing-packages
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/science/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

3.4 ... ERFITRERIISA Python hiiA ?

£ Linux, macOS DA K HAth POSIX R4, 8 417 U451 Python fiy &L & —m HF T2 1 747 i i As
1 pip:

python2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
python2.7 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
python3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
python3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

AT PAGE S E A1 pip 4
£ Windows Ht, {fiJ{] py Python JEZligi iy &l 5 —m JT XL

py -2 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 2
py -2.7 —m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 2.7
py -3 -m pip install SomePackage # default Python 3
py —-3.4 -m pip install SomePackage # specifically Python 3.4

8 Chapter 3. F7a04d... ?



cHAPTER 4

4.1 7 Linux B9Z& 4t Python k& k=23

Linux FEGH7 2 K5 Python A4 A THRAY— 65 6L 7E I . HERRPE L3 515504 Python LA -
R root (R, I AT AE S T AR R LE A IR R P E N, ANSCSEULPELERE Y pip Y
HERESNTIRAY T

FEAER ARG L, i pip LR PH A & s e il HE AU ERBE 800 ) P 223

4.2 REZF pip

ROATE UL T AT RER 23 pip, —BlmliEffo )y 52

[python -m ensurepip --default-pip

A FEABR I BT IE AT IR 2% pip.

4.3 ZEZHFRZFT R

Wﬁgﬁﬁ%ﬁW%g$%ﬁ@%ﬁﬁﬁﬁ,@%%%%%%mFE%%ﬁﬁ*ﬁ%%@%%%%ﬁﬁ
JEAEH.

X 3k dY wheel #8335 A, PAMIE T Python Package Index % /0% 7 Windows Fl macOS Jiit
) wheel SC, Tt I M RCRF 22015 20 de, PO PR RS SE 0 Bt 2B i it d 8, AN AR 22
CHIFEN].

SELCPIR LR BLA TSR 0 AR ER T 0T 1 ARR TG 1 whee 1 SUPFRUARLEY FRAHUR UL,
A BT A TE T A T AL A1 DL T AR e LR

S U
Python {4 Fgrg . —EHIAg



https://packaging.python.org/en/latest/tutorials/installing-packages/#ensure-pip-setuptools-and-wheel-are-up-to-date
https://packaging.python.org/science/
https://packaging.python.org/extensions/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

10 Chapter 4. 'F AR )W



APPENDIX A

RIEXFERE

>>>
The default Python prompt of the interactive shell. Often seen for code examples which can be executed
interactively in the interpreter.

HAPAT & X
¢ The default Python prompt of the interactive shell when entering the code for an indented code block,

when within a pair of matching left and right delimiters (parentheses, square brackets, curly braces or
triple quotes), or after specifying a decorator.

s Ellipsis NEBEHFE.
2to3

A tool that tries to convert Python 2.x code to Python 3.x code by handling most of the incompatibilities which
can be detected by parsing the source and traversing the parse tree.

2to3 is available in the standard library as 1ib2to3; a standalone entry point is provided as Tools/
scripts/2to3. See 2to3-reference.

abstract base class -- i 3L
HZEL TR ABC, EXfduck-typing WIFNFE, BFEAE T —Fe U O RH =, Mz T HAbR T
BN hasattr () BT FAEMECE M HR (G BAR ). ABCHIATELTIE, X
FoIt AR B HAbZ:, HAMLRER isinstance () Ml issubclass () FFAT; PEN abe #ibC
4. Python HH7 172 M ER ABC H TSLBUEIESS 1 (F£ collections.abe Biler) . 5 (#£
numbers BIHH) . i (7E io Bidrr), SAEPLAHAMEST (£ importlib.abe Bidrr). I
AT abe BLHORAIE B T ABC,

annotation -- b
KERBN A, KEtE. REUESSORIBMERMPRZE, L@ el £ 2247 Rl .
SRR A e bR AE B A TN T ), He SR AR i R MR B AR 2 2 IO . R R %L
] __annotations_  4§ikEMEd.
Z: Wvariable annotation, function annotation, PEP 484 I PEP 526, X} IR AN . HiES W
annotations-howto B (d FH R 1Y B S Bk .
argument -- 4§
FEVE R ECHE 45 function  (B{method ) W{H. S0 NWifh:
o KHEF A FEREE A PRI A ARORAT (Bl name=) SEVENESFERITRINA ** BF
HHPEE A ZHEUE, 3 F1 5 ZEPURXS complex () IR T REFSE:

11


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

complex (real=3, imag=5)
complex (**{'real': 3, 'imag': 5})

s AL A AET KB TSES . MESEOT T SEN RN ITK LA L/ 85 VR wih
WA * Witerable BETCEPAL A . 2BIKUE, 3 F1 5 LA NI PR T ES 4

complex (3, 5)
complex (* (3, 5))

BAL L PR R B RS B A RIS calls —47, ARARIEE, FEMTFi
AT FoR— D BHG AT O 2 WA XA 5 P B

HZ Wparameter KiEFRZZH, FILFEH SR S5HSH XA L PEP 362,

asynchronous context manager -- 535 |- F 3045 PRYS
AT Gl 2 L __aenter_ () Ml __aexit__ () H¥ERXT async with iFA] IR IETT
. o PEP 492 5] A

asynchronous generator -- 535 42 % 25
IR [B{E “Aasynchronous generator iterator IR . B-5MH async def & L ERBARAMLL, A~
2 e FEaE vield #BAX =4 —FRFIWTE async for FEHHEHIKE.
WARTE 238 50 AR s R g, (BRSO I NPT BE2 48 75 A B RS . WIRFEEE
FARBME , EEH AR AR L.
— AR SRR GBS await FIAK B H asyne for AN async with iE4].

asynchronous generator iterator -- 5335 1 i 73 {0 2%
asynchronous generator ERELHTBIEAI X4

WXt J& TFasynchronous iterator, Y4 __anext_ () Jy¥EREH B2 R B —A 0] EE R0 4 SR P T
S A AR R R BUA B T —A> yield Fikx.
BAS yield IGHFE A, 0L ERITRGS (RI5)REA RN oy 58)) . 4% 7
WA MR EEREET __anext_ () PR B HA TSR R ARIKERT, B MBI &gk L:
AT, 20 PEP 492 fil PEP 525,

asynchronous iterable -- 525 0] G4
— A0l PAFE async for iEAHME AR L. LAEAEMN _aiter_ () F¥EIRE]—
A~asynchronous iterator, fj PEP 492 5| A,

asynchronous iterator -- 5525 %03
— AT __aiter () Ml __anext_ () HFYEMIMS., _ anext_ () MR [E|—" awaitable
W4, async for PR ERERN __anext_ () JriER B W SRR R B2 HT [ A —A>
StopAsynclteration B . {1 PEP 492 5| A,

attribute -- @
KIREN— X R, WE AT RIEXIEAFOET I H . 20RUL, WS o BAJEME a WAT
DA 0.a KEIHE.

MRS G AV, FEARPE LN identifiers [ EAR RS FRITAE— DX G0 J@ M2 AT AR, 1 40 )
setattr (). XFERYJBIERFICEME AT RIXACRTIF, MU AtEid getattr () FFREL.
awaitable -- n[55EFE%} 5
—AAHE await FEX NS . WL coroutine 82 BA __await__ () FERXNE., &
I, PEP 492,
BDFL
CRBATZEMBET WP, B Guido van Rossum, Python fA1iE % .
binary file -- — k] SC 1k
file object REASHEE 7 A2t %o BB SCEFRO B TR HERIBER (' xb L twb 8 rb+ ) $THF
M3, sys.stdin.buffer, sys.stdout.buffer PAfK io.BytesIO fil gzip.GzipFile
RSB

7S Wiext file T REEBTES str MRIYSMAR S

12 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0525/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://gvanrossum.github.io/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

borrowed reference -- fi5 A 5| J1]
1 Python 1) C APT v, fEHIGI M L5 1, HHZN RN ZT I H . anfxt
ZOEH BN TS B — B TR e B, B3 liicds T ARS R G B e )5 — A strong reference
R E.
HEFEAEborrowed reference M Py_INCREF () PAKFEFEHbELI Kystrong reference, B5dF224%ZX15%
TEEFEMEA G A G — R Z a5 . Py_NewRef () BREUAT ARE AR ATE— A8 strong

reference.

bytes-like object -- Sz %%} 4
% #¥ bufferobjects 3 H fE5: 1 C-contiguous LB HI% 4 . XIEFTE bytes. bytearray fil array.
array X%, PARFZIHE memoryview X5 . FATBIX G A2 Fp AR EIE R X
SO VECLIE RS . PRAF A SO A S GE A B R R .

TR BRI BB . BE R A SO PR TS AR, WA
LHPI 045 bytearray PLJ bytearray i memoryview. HAMBIFER —dERAHRIAHCT A
AT ¢ RS AR T4E bytes LI bytes AR memoryview.

bytecode -- ‘¥ Yifit}
Python J§ AT 29 413 A F 1R, B CPython f s H1 3/ Python 27 N ERAAS . FAridid s
GATAE cpyc SO, SRREE IR PUATIR SO B R (PT DAGR 25 U BB G e N RS ) 6
P W BE S B TR T R A T AL S B virual machine 2 .o {7 ANR] Python FE U
WL ER AT A — @, WA—EREFEA[A] Python FiUAS b 34,

T FNR AT LATE dis BURH) SO &R .

callable -- W] & % 4
AL G2 v AP TR s BT 4, v RERTHT — B8 (B Wargumenr), i DAF i

[callable(argumentl, argument2, argumentN) ]

function, B FEE|method %, BT RBANE. LT __call_ () FEMRNELFAWET
CIRG)EDOE

callback -- 1]
—MERSEAL A PAH DATE AR B FA I 209808 F () 1Bl R

class
AN P SO R BIR . 288 SCGHEE L B X R SL B T ER e s
class variable -- 23725 5

TEZE P E AR R, T HAURAES MR G B (AR AEZE R L Bl B D) -

complex number -- £ %
X SRR G, Hoh Ay B AR 3R A SRR — AN R R . R RO, (-1
WP AAR) BOSEREEL, BEAEREFETE N 1, FE 1RSSR 5. Python W& TXIEEM LR, R
TR R B —A 5 5%, Bl 3+15. 533 math B Py 4 1t i 48 $iiR
A, A cmath, EEEHE AR SR EEE R . MRS LEE, ZREiIH
I A A [ A8

context manager -- |- F L5 PISS
TE with igAlEdE X _enter_ () fl _exit_ () HERERIHBDRESHAS. S0 PEP
343,

context variable -- |- F {2 H:
— PR LT JE R SO T AR RN R (AR B X AL TR A SR R A i A A T R AR T
PAEA AR R, A, ST EFOBERN, — M UTEfETRRaA 2L, mET
SCAE R BRI K R ATR S AR B TIBER . S contextvars,

contiguous -- ¥:4%
— NG C & 425 Fortran & S X WON R TSN . F4EG 0 /& C il Fortran JELL) . 7E—
A, Prf 5% B O WA R AR SRR HES ], SR B IF IR R 0y . fE24E C-i&
SRR, YR AR HES B B S — R ST R4k B BB AP (HJEHE Fortran JEZ 440 h
g s — ARG methe

13


https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0343/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

coroutine -- i
PR ORI T — BB FOIRE ] DAE R — S e ATFAE S — B o R AT PATEIFZ AN H Y
AR BHBAURE . BTl asyne def {EA)RSEIL., S0, PEP 492,

coroutine function -- BpfE s
iR 8] —A~coroutine WG H AL VIMERB T asyne def iBARE X, HTREEE await,
async for fll async with 85, XL PEP 492 5] AR

CPython
Python ZRAZIE T HMTELEL, FE python.org & . "CPython” — i) F 15 2 ZE iR b 5L B -5 HoAth
SEFEIGN Jython 1Y, IronPython FH X 41l

decorator -- gy
REME R T — A RB RS, W ewrapper iBVEE AR TR B e, 2R A0 7 0L 151+
f3E classmethod () Fl staticmethod () .
R Mg Hog—PnBIERE, AN BRECE XAETE L E5E 2550

def f (arqg):

f = staticmethod (f)

@staticmethod
def f (arg):

FRERIRE S IE T2, (Rl R/ R . A 228 Mg T il 2 0 R EBCE ORI 258 LAY SC
4,

descriptor -- {{fiiA %
EMENT __get_ (), _set_ () B __delete_ () HIEMNG. Y—ARIEgM AL},
CHERI AT M S TE B A R & . GEFIEOLT, W ab RAEEL. wESMER BN
BF&FE a B FH P ERAFRN b XI5, (HUER b 22— DAL, W8 XS B i b 2%
PRAFFE IR R MRS 2 E IR 2 R B Python [ 548, BROMiX @i 2 EEERERGALAY, S5 RE. Tr
R FHIEJEME . . BRSO ARSI | 4%
KPR IVERI 25 K., 725 descriptors BY, fiiA#s 4 F5 7

dictionary -- it

— A REREA, HP AT A R B A N e . T PARATMTEAE __hash__ () 1 _eq__ ()
FHIEWIRTS . 7E Perl H1#74 hash,

dictionary comprehension -- “yzliL{fi: 3,
Ab IR — AW IE ARG ) BT B A e R T IR M 45 R M — P R R H k. results = {n:
n ** 2 for n in range (10) } ¥FER— A~ n B n > 2 WG BT, S0

comprehensions.

dictionary view -- 5= L ¢
M dict.keys (),dict.values () fldict.items () JR[EIFIRTEPHRAFIME . EAHREET
FMELH— DS, X ERE 4TI AR, R SR A . B A P 3 i 5 oy
BEIFMAFE, v 1ist (dictview) . & dict-views,

docstring -- R4 45 H
TERZE . REEE WIS — D FREX R I PR . BRI TR 29 20, (He
BRI R AR . BREEUIR ) __doc__ J@tk. T EFTHTREAY, HIER
TR G SO A AR

duck-typing -- - J3%
FE—FhgnfE XU, BRI H R R 8 2 5 A IR A2 11, T2 B R B A
FiESEE (BRGNS T MEROAANS T I A s EEM T.7) B Fam e O AR e A &
TR A RS AT T e 2 SRR T R G M2 AE i type () B isinstance ()
Tﬁgﬂﬂo (B RS 2B T A 40 28 % VRS ) AR R A hasattr () #lls @ EAFP
i o

12 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR



https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0492/
https://www.python.org

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

EAFP
SRIF ORI )" Y SCHEE « XA Python 3 F A 4 5 WUtk 2 B T 75 1 S BB MR AR AE
FAE BB SR B R o o XFP AT P XA R s Rz try Ml except 1f41). T3HAH
XA NE FrE LBYL WA, & 0L T C S5 2 HAIE 5 .

expression -- ik,
AR S ME R A R OT. Bmihv, — PRI RIA o EZ O, A, B,
AR EPOAH PLE, ENTREH SR —ME. SFE2HAMEST AR, eI E S
RIRX . IBFIEARRE IV ER L statement, BRI while. WM E TiEMMAERIEA .

extension module -- §JEEibh
PA C 8¢ C++ 4B, (] Python ) C APT 3k 51 F %0 A A #4752 L.

f-string -- f-2f5H
WA £ EOCE RN EE S Ay AR B AR EA R EENA S .. &
i, PEP 498,

file object -- L%} 5%
XN AT 1) SCEERS APT (A read () 3 write () 073A) AR NZ IR 5. ARIEHAI
B AN, SCPEXT G mT AR B B SR 350 . Hoh 28 B A SO A5 1 A 1 g 1) (3 an s ofe
WA WAFZRIX, BT EE%) . SRRl 2 28R,
SEPR A AN SO G TR I = ) UM, SRk = ) SO ARG AR S, BT D E
SSFE do e, G SCAXTR A 22 M1 open () B

file-like object -- SCPEXIR} 4
file object W [R] id] .

filesystem encoding and error handler -- 3CF RS 4t hs X 5 5L PRES
Python F] ok M #EAE 2R GE A 15 ER Al I 45/ E R Ge 4t Unicode 112 iA% =05 B 1R AL FEAS .

ARG g A% A A RIE RE DI R RS K AR 128 AR R . AR SO R G gmtidag =0
VAL ARAIE, W) API (LRI fE2 5| & UnicodeError.

sys.getfilesystemencoding () #ll sys.getfilesystemencodeerrors () PREAI#HE ¥k
RO R G0 g kg =X 5 AR s
filesystem encoding and error handler JZ¥F Python J2 8/ E i PyConfig_Read () HRECRELER: i
Z: i PyConfig ) filesystem_encoding fil filesystem_errors Z R .
F &2 Wlocale encoding

finder -- k2N
— e EE R T AR loader BIXT4
M Python 3.3 FAFAE PR AL A AR Tk 12 &5 X% Bl A sys.meta_path i, PAKpath eniry
finders it & sys .path_hooks ffiff.
WL SR 0L PEP 302, PEP 420 1 PEP 451,

floor division -- [in] | PR 1:
] R A B S RO B e R s . 1 R U RRERE SRR /7 o B, Rk 11 /7 4
WREERE 2, ST SBIEIERRERE 2.75  FE (-11) // 4 2RE -3 FH
g -2.75 & T ASEINLER . WL PEP 238 ,

function -- F%L
AT LA U R ] BB — 2B A o 38 W] DA HAR A A B2 S IR BRI T Bl T A
Y5 Wparameter, method #1 function 2877 .

function annotation -- pREFRH:
RIEF X e EOE 2 8GR MME B annotation

PREPR A TR 27 BIANCA T s Z A int Z2HOFHIER I —4 int {E:

def sum_two_numbers(a: int, b: int) -> int:
return a + b

15


https://peps.python.org/pep-0498/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0451/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0238/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

BRI B TR ) AR UL function —7

Z: Wvariable annotation F1 PEP 484, H.4{iiA T IIGE. 551555 annotations-howto DA T i F #5
e fESE
__future__
future 1E41], from __future_  import <feature> FE/RImiFFEHE A AN AT Python & 1fi il
W A AR A TE A ANE SOR i Y pi i, _ future_ BISCRICSR T AT RERY feature HUE. il
it A MAEHOIE X AR B SRAE, AR AR B TR R AR AT I e O A BB S T A KB (8]
E) FEfBs R BRIA:

>>> import __ future_
>>> _ future__ .division
_Feature((Z, 2, O, 'alpha', 2)/ (31 OI Or 'alpha'/ O)I 8192)

garbage collection -- L ¥zl
FEBONFERE B N AF =S [ Y 1 A . Python Sl ad 51 T HECRT— A~ RESS G I AN T W A 205 | A 47
ISR A R A TR B o AR go AEHsteda il 43 [T e o

generator -- 7| i 33
R[5 generator iterator T RR%K . b%@ﬂé@%{ FEEE, A ST HAY vield FEAXAE
Fﬁ_% FRIMEALES for-TEIAHE HEUZ M T next () BREGE—IRIL.

TR R A AR R, (A ERLE UL T BT R A A A RS . WRTE G ERA B X, 7
ﬁiﬁﬁéﬁu\ﬁﬁ’aﬁx

generator iterator -- 2} g 25 %1028
generator PRI BN S

B~ yield IGHFESALRE, C4E 24 FI0LE T ﬂjm (36 R As AN Y tryl%”?)
R KRB R, BaMBIF L EMS AT (X 543 IR AR BT 4 ) i %&%ﬂh&jﬁ)

generator expression -- /2 & 75 #5353
An expression that returns an iterator. It looks like a normal expression followed by a for clause defining a
loop variable, range, and an optional i f clause. The combined expression generates values for an enclosing
function:

>>> sum(i*i for i in range (10)) # sum of squares 0, 1, 4, ... 81
285

generic function -- 72 % pf 5
fﬁﬁﬁ’]*i;’:ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁéf/ﬁéﬁg/\ BRI RSUIT ZH RSP R R . 7 R P s £l R R R R A2 £ P WA
L.

% Wsingle dispatch RiEFHESH . functools.singledispatch () Rifi#sLA K& PEP 443,

generic type -- {27!
A SHE I npe; WHEN 1ist 5k dict XFEH ZFa8dE. AT R 2827 ALzt

WL S 2B 5427 . PEP 483, PEP 484, PEP 585 fl typing Hith,

GIL
2 global interpreter lock

global interpreter lock -- 4> J5 i FEES 91
CPython ffRégs I R A — AL, B R R —iF 2] LA — D ERARFEIAT Python byrecode.  JEHLH
R E G (3 dict #E%WE%@) R RV Bl 22 & 46 T CPython SEL.
éAW/I\%E%%%bH@ﬁﬁiﬁ%%ﬁ%%%éfa%zf_ﬁﬁiiﬁ@, FLACHY IR T HE 2 Ab s T

, FEERRIE P B =5 R A T B RE T  E SAATS R R BT 5 U 4 e A R
GIL B, TEAT VO BRI 8 2 SR GIL.,

Past efforts to create a “free-threaded” interpreter (one which locks shared data at a much finer granularity)
have not been successful because performance suffered in the common single-processor case. It is believed
that overcoming this performance issue would make the implementation much more complicated and therefore
costlier to maintain.

16 Appendix A. RiEXMEBR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0443/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0483/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0585/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

hash-based pyc -- 3& T-W& 714 pyc
65 X8 I Y8 SC AR B W A (L T A i 5 A8 o R T R B LA ROPE I T RS R A . B L pye-

invalidation,

hashable -- W[I5 7y
—AXF GNP A LA G N AR SCE S A (BEFREA __hash__ () J7¥k), FFTRAR Al
MEHATIHE (BEFEA _ea__ () H¥E) BBFRR TTobA A 5. WG A X G A B A A R 1 i
L EN ARG ey

AR SRR G REAE VD SR A A BB, TR Ry S 23 ) A Pl e 7L

RZH Python "FHYATIAZ NEX SRR W A ISR gy (BIANFREF i) ARG Ay A
AR Ry (BIANTTAA frozenset) (M EAIRTCREI N AT I A2 FTWA A . T SRR SEHI
XGNPI A . ENTEREIN—E AR (RIS B O ), e A ER AR S 5
TEMH 140,

IDLE
Python WY TT K 527 > B85 . idle J2 Python BRifE 54T R PR 4 L AR G e MR RE AR 15

immutable -- s 28 %} 4
AR EEPIRG . NIRRT PRI, RGN L . AR il
—AAERE, MBRIESHIN G . A TER B S A [y i HEAEH , BanfEh 7t
H

import path -- S A ¥4
MEME (S04 125 0 ) HRmMsNR, 2RI parh based finder FIRER T A B . £AR,
IAESFRIEHE R EH sys.path, EXNRPARUBATRER B FHAR __path_ J&@%.

importing -- A
LMY Python AT RE K 75— MBI Python AURL T 19 72 .

importer -- S A %%
I MBS G WS R E T finder & T loader .

interactive -- A3 I,
Python has an interactive interpreter which means you can enter statements and expressions at the interpreter
prompt, immediately execute them and see their results. Just launch python with no arguments (possibly
by selecting it from your computer’s main menu). It is a very powerful way to test out new ideas or inspect
modules and packages (remember help (x) ).

interpreted -- iR
Python —@FEREALE S, SZMXAEIFINET , BAWE DN R T i g8 AT T
DA T o X R ME R SCOE T DAE S AT AR S S A @ vl AT SO s T RRRAE S
HA Wi 205 5 I £ R R, R R AEEi TS . 2 Winteractive,

interpreter shutdown -- fiRREZS X ]
L ESRK CPARY, Python fRRERFRIIEA — MNRFIRZTT I BOF B REUIT A E A B R R, Bl Ws Al
BB NTREEI S . TR SZ W R el 5. X ek P e T 2R 555 | B A AR
AT 72X AB BT A ] BE 2B B & PP s, PR LA Ol i PR R FA 3L (3 L 11
TA PR 2 EHLH 45 ) .

FEREAS S SR I ERE A __main_ BTSN IA C 58 AT -

iterable -- W[ {04
—FPEEAE B AR ] H B BT X4 o RS R BB 3E B R 8288 (W 1ist, str fil tuple
%) PANHEEAEFEHIZRAN dict, ST % PAMAEATE X T __iter_ () HIESSLBL T sequence
WX __getitem_ () H{ERHE KL,

RGO T for PRPRPA K 2 HATR 2P S T5 (zip (), map (), .00 H—A-nlik
R RAEA SR LN ERE iter () B, EXRMIZARAIENE . XA AEE ] T4HE
AR — AR . e AREAR S, AREFE AT LR iter () 83 H CAHEARS
for A2 BB IRAE FEARLEARAT, A E — IR AR iy 4 728 7 HORTE RN R R AF R s . 2

Titerator, sequence Fllgenerator

iterator -- JEC2%
MRFR— R R LR, EREHERLSEN _next__ () Fik GCRH AL 45 N 5 5K 4L

17



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

next () FFEARBF A, YA BT RFG] K stopTteration Ff. FXHHAMN
TR R BRI ORI, BERHE __next__ () HEHLFIKEIKL StopIteration. #fR
MLRA __iter () IR MRREIZENAXR A S, HIE AL E W2 R 5, o]
PN T HAT RN GHE IR 6. — A RFRBISNE AL & 2 RS 5 M) & AT AR
ARG (B 1ist) FEARBGUCH LA iter () BMEEURTE for MEFF T (T AR 7 A — AT
AR ACRS o ASRAE LT DL F ARG a5 ACAS I 22l [0 75 2 Bk A R Fr e R [l — IS AU R &2
(ARG 2R -

WEZ{FE £ F typeiter.
CPython B4l 5 : CPython %45 45— kAR X __iter_ () MK,

key function -- #t pR %}
PR A PR P R Y, SR RES IR [0 T HE P s HEO B AT R XS % . BN, locale.strxfrm()
A T A B — A I HE Y 29 @ i HE 7 4
Python #1472 T HLAR o i/ H 48 o BOR = e R HEOZ 80 H 7 0. b 36 min (), max (),

sorted (), list.sort (), heapg.merge (), heapg.nsmallest (), heapg.nlargest () [/‘]\
M itertools.groupby () .

AL M AR — AR BN, str. lower () AR AR ZBE K /ING HE 7B fa pR AT . B
&, BRI lanbda FikFORAIEHIN lambda r: (r[0], r[2]). M4}, operator.
attrgetter (), operator.itemgetter () fll operator.methodcaller () Z8EREH =1

M. AR HEFPAET RARERN A 6 o6 B s il

keyword argument -- et 55
Z: Wargument,

lambda
A~ Bl expression T U IE 24 PR RR L, FR NS TE AR OR . B8 lambda &L AR
lambda [parameters]: expression

LBYL

AR JGEER” YT o XA S S XUk A A TR B R i R A AR A
R SEAFP Jr MG vt e, AR RUR R EMEA 1 £ HA).
2L T, LBYL X33 “EF” M “BRER” Z R4 0sad K. B, AR RS
if key in mapping: return mappinglkey] W REH TR B IMEZ G HAMLLFEM mapping
RS IR T key T A o XA DU ATE A N E S EAFP J7 HOR M.

list
—7# Python [ Esequence, EINZ NFNFR, HEFRLMT HAMIES PR m e, Ao
RIS IR O(1),

list comprehension -- 51| Hi: 5,
SEFE— AP BT A B TR IR B L5 RN R PR B H L. result = ['{:#04x}'.
format (x) for x in range (256) if x % 2 == 0] B —1 0 2| 255 JuRE N 175t
BB 7 AFE (0x..) M. H if FAJERER, WREWEN range (256) THFTHIT
xS UBLIN

loader -- I# 25
TTIMERINT G . B WE L4 load_module () WA, MR E T H—A>finder 12 [7]
2 0L PEP 302, X}Fabstract base class B] 2, importlib.abc.Loader,

locale encoding -- % % DX RS #%
¥E Unix |, B2 LC_CTYPE &% K sfdts=. BRPAHET locale.setlocale (locale.
LC_CTYPE, new_locale) E&HE.

JE Windows |, 42 ANSI{CHETL (40: "cp1252M),
7& Android #ll VxWorks [, Python {# ] "ut £-8" {FNiES KIS HE=.
locale.getencoding () AJ#E K IREGE S KiFgmidtg =,

5i& S|l filesystem encoding and error handler .

18 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0302/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

magic method -- A Jj ik
special method )AEIE 2 [E] i .

mapping -- B4}
— Y EE AR T LI T collections.abc.Mapping B{ collections.abc.
MutableMapping G R IHE T LRI BRAE . XTI H] 46 dict, collections.

defaultdict, collections.OrderedDict PAM collections.Counter,

meta path finder -- JTIX R R 5%
sys.meta_path IR RIRIEH finder . TCBARE AT S path entry finders FAE RIRABFFAAH [ o

A importlib.abc.MetaPathFinder [ TG ET PR IT SCIMI Ve .

metaclass -- 7R
— P TRIERR . 0 &Y . BFEMMERYFR. ok n5i#HZ R =ASF0F 0 EM
R . RER A TH )6 R SRR i S AP PR fE— N ERIASE 8L . Python IRRGNZ AMHE TV DABIEE B &
Xoe. Ko A Pk ATk A~ TH, FYTRE B, o2 n] A ai i Pk i il ok 7 %8
BAICH A T ICsR @ HE . SRttt ImRERT G A8, SR G], PARHAT 24155 .
2 1E 2 I metaclasses.

method -- Jj i
TESENERE LB RREL . WA AR LB — BRI , R 2 RS A A —

Aargument GEH 44N self). & W function Finested scope.

method resolution order -- Jj {: /@47 i )
T YA ST L 50 A2 A A 3R B D B 48 R IR A . 35 S 5] python_2.3_mro T f#H 2.3 K1 R
Python fifRER T {7 H BTN -

module
X4 52 Python (U —Fh2H LU, AT LA M7 W dn 44 256, AT & {7 Python Xf 4.
Pl ikimporting EAEREINEL 3] Python Hr

55 Wpackage.
module spec -- Bt

— s an, Kb H TSR X ST ARG E. & inportlib.machinery.
ModuleSpec PR S5

MRO
2 [method resolution order ,
mutable -- A[ZE X} 42
AR RATDATE L 1d () PREFREE R O N B HBYE . 731 2 Wimmutable .
named tuple -- H45c4l
ARif “HATTH” W TATATAAK H e, FH HHA B RE | TeR AR 24 AR E MR U iy 2 8L
B, XA AL B ] REHH A AR
HUNERMETHAITTH, W time. localtime () fl os.stat () MREME. 55— H1F2

sys.float_info:

>>> sys.float_info[1l] # indexed access
1024

>>> sys.float_info.max_exp # named field access
1024

>>> isinstance(sys.float_info, tuple) # kind of tuple

True

B HZ e RN E R (e B ET) o seAh, BT IRl S E UM tuple 4k
I E LR E A F B Aok . XA AT Tow's, s B 48K typing.
NamedTuple, B(ESH T.) % collections.namedtuple () K72, JF—MXIELSEM
— T T R 5l N B 24 e Irise A I E I

namespace -- iy # 43 [H]

A SR BT . s A R, SRMNER, EAXSPRREama=n (757

19



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

V2.t S (AL 1k 2 oh 58K SR . BN, p%L builtins. open 5 os.open ()
A A H B A48 S )R X A3 fi 44 2 ) 2 2 e AR A e S IR A B KR F I 4 v T
AT 4Ed . Bilhn, random.seed () B itertools.islice () XFVE LI T XL EHE H
random 5 itertools H4 BISE LAY .

namespace package -- iy % 23 [H] {0
PEP 420 jr5 | A —Fp U AV TR A Wipackage, fin4a 23[R DA SR RR Y, HAIA Ty
K Hregular package N[a), FRENEA __init__.py X,

FHAZ Wmodule

nested scope -- {ik £ 5%
FE—AE SGERB NG SRR S, I, FE5—RECz e LRI RERT A | RIS AE & . T
H R EAE R EERA R X5 A ORI TCR . R A B S E 2 SR T i 2 VE A k. 250,
LR B MNEH T &Rt 25 #id nonlocal KT ARIFE AINZE R

new-style class -- FiAR
St H B E R TR T 2 2B IHFRIE . 7ER Y Python figAH, U H X 2R AEIE (5
Python i B RIEFKR, W1 __slots__. fiiR#F. FHE/EME. __getattribute_ (). EH
MBS TES .

object -- X} %
M EARAS (BMsE) PARTE AT (D7) M. object t @ fT-fu[new-style class 1) I
EEEL .

(0
— PRI AR B T M 7 TR Python module. MBOAR i, W2 HA __path_ B
Python f5iHk,

2 Wregular package Flnamespace package.

parameter -- J& 5
fltl’lcl‘l‘()l’l (ﬁj‘j‘%) %X*E@ﬁ@iﬁ% ’_‘E*gﬁg@ﬁﬂu?ﬁ%ﬁ@g/ﬁargumen[ (ﬁﬁ%%#&%?, g
MEZ). HIMES:
« positional-or-keyword: BBy EEEF, $5E—AATDMEN 125 A 20 5 AT DAE RN £ 48 5 Atk
fE A% . KRBTSRI, IR foo Rl bar:

[def func (foo, bar=None): ... }

* positional-only: {UFROZE, F8E—HAEMEL A EL AR SE. (WUROIETES Al e R e
SIS R ENZIGEE—A / FRHRES, BIUITHE posonlyl Fl posonly2:

[def func (posonlyl, posonly2, /, positional_or_keyword): ... }

o keyword-only: {{FRICHETE, FHE—A N AL AMSE. (R XEFIE S I
PREUE LML S 9 R P& A0 B S B E 2R BT S 2 R —A * k@ L,
BN R TE R kw_onlyl F1 kw_only2:

[def func (arg, *, kw_onlyl, kw_only2): ... }

* var-positional: WA, 455E AT ARG R — IMEE LR GBS B e s (FE e A
BZEEZMMESHZ)GE) . BMESWEETEES AR = KE L, IR HEE args:

[def func (*args, **kwargs): ... }

* var-keyword: WAZRGEF, H55E A DMRIUERECR I R BT SH (e HAES C 2 im0 K
BYSHIR) . RMESHEIETES AR ~* KE XL, Bl LmE kvargs.

JEZ Al DA 45 5 PT NS RE S AL, ] DA KLUl e SR e BRI E -

2 Wargument RIEFEFH . ZEEESH X HFRE ILAE, inspect .Parameter 24, function
“SPJ% PEP 362,

20 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0362/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

path entry -- B A 0
import path W —ASEMAI B, SWipath based finder AT 4TS A AR

path entry finder -- ¥4 A LR35
{F—n[ AN H ] sys.path_hooks (Bipath entry hook) 1& [Wlff) finder , WFhXt5: GEi@ 1t path entry
o T
2% importlib.abc.PathEntryFinder DA TGN ARSI LA 5

path entry hook -- p%12 A 05T
— RS, EAERGE A A SRR E path entry WRIBIHRIGIFIL N BERS M sys . path_hooks
B FeaR ] —A path entry finder .

path based finder -- J& TS AR AR 2%
BN —FhUsb 12 &35, AIE—import path Th &AL

path-like object -- B FEJ% 4
RE—A R G BRI G BRI R T DAR — TR B AR str 83 bytes WL, &
APAR— AL T os.PathLike PPIR SR, —A L os.PathLike PP R4 w] @ 14
i os.fspath () BREGFER N str FH bytes KR RLE IR os.fsdecode () Fll os.
fsencode () AH IR EBILR RS str B bytes RAIFLER . ILXTS 2 H PEP 519 5] A /).

PEP
“Python J5iFE UL AYSESCHHE . —> PEP gl — (i it SCiY, I (A Python #H IKIRAL(EEL, oiifl
PR—~ Python [ #4RIE M Hlt B B3R 5E . PEP [ 24 B AHORS f  2 AR RS R T SR SRR 1) S P 33
.

PEP MM R SRR WO XU 1) RS A5 DA B R e A Python BYBRET TR 55E
S5 SCRI EEDLE] . PEP AR E A SR I TRE S0, RS R B ARIC A SR

%1, PEP 1,

portion -- ¥4y
FA R — A 44 25 1A I BEAS H SR N SO S (AT REAFAL T —A> zip SXER) , HikE X PEP
420,

positional argument -- {37 ¥ £ %
Z:Wargument

provisional API -- #7%¢ API
B APL 2388 B HEBRAEARME BRI ) J5 3R A PRI Z AN B i 1 . B AR IR Ml A
DA ERUE, (HRBEHYARMC N E, T BETEA% DI K1 A B E OT HE 7 ) Je A i
FWEN (HRAFEBRIZED) . WSO RSB EIT - (E APTREINA Z J1K 2% &2 ™
TSR SR B A BT A W] BE 25X AR -

IR APT R, 05 AR BB S e a My 587 —— A ) A A I
HR U] RS SRR B — b i) JE A A RO AR D 56

X ARAL PSR SOV R SN TR BE, R 2 TR0 PR K B B BT A . P15 UL PEP
411,

provisional package -- #7 ¢ 1
Z: W provisional API,

Python 3000
Python 3.x K1 ERAIMERR (X4 FAERCA 3 1 A A I 18 To I It 2 3L T )« A It 4
5k “Py3k”,

Pythonic

FE— AR B B S G 1 Python 155 fc i A USRI B, T AN (o JH LA 155 v T
MR SE B . BN, Python (%5 WAR 2 (1] £or TRAUIRPRAM Py — >l ik AU R 14 By
AICR . WEHAE FBA ARG, LA Python YA I S8 — U7 T R

for i in range(len(food)):
print (food[i])

21


https://peps.python.org/pep-0519/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0001/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0420/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0411/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

TTF 7 f 5 5 355 57 Pythonic [ 7 YA S X FEAY:

for piece in food:
print (piece)

qualified name -- Fi{ 52 4B
— ARSI AR, R AR 4 R 1 AT i bk op g RSN IE . BB TR <
77, RISRRE UL PEP 3155, 3T i R BRI ZE , BE SRS MR 48R — 2

>>> class C:
class D:
def meth (self):
pass

>>> C.__qualname_

ICI

>>> C.D.__qualname_
'C.D'

>>> C.D.meth._ _qualname_
'C.D.meth'

L J

MR T AR, R IR G AR B AR R S DA A B A B A AR, S A Y
AL, filan email.mlme text:

>>> import email.mime.text
>>> email.mime.text. name_
'email .mime.text'

reference count -- 5| 1%
The number of references to an object. When the reference count of an object drops to zero, it is deallocated.
Some objects are "immortal” and have reference counts that are never modified, and therefore the objects are
never deallocated. Reference counting is generally not visible to Python code, but it is a key element of the
CPython implementation. Programmers can call the sys . getrefcount () function to return the reference
count for a particular object.

regular package -- ¥ L f
fegi B fpackage, BIMMELEH—4 _init__.py Y H .

Y52 Wnamespace package.

__slots__
— PV EAES TR B, 50 P R S B 1 SR G R R S I R T AR BRI PP
RWAT, 1EIM%H%!1%£IJ#T§EJ I AR EAE DG DL R, BIARE N AF R B AR, FF
HHE A5 K.

sequence
—Ffiterable, EZFFHE _ _getitem_ () FRER A VERMABMES TR TR, HE
T AN RPN ER __len_ () 7542 WEMFHERA List, str, tuple fll bytes %,
EHE R dict W getitem () fl__len_ (), {HEAZ MM AETES], HHhe
1 ;AT B immutable BTS2 HEBOREHITE.

collections abc.Sequence %%%%%XT~¢E$§E@?§D, ‘BIE __getitem_ () HI
_len_ () Z4b, BT count (), index (), __contains__ () fl __reversed_ () ar

f)ullhi‘f%ﬁlﬂéﬁ*ﬁ%?%@)ﬁ reglster ) A EAHENT . BEPRICA IEm P81 7 TR B 2 S0k
BT EDE I (N

set comprehension -- &S A
AP — AP E R XS R A T A BB TR IR PG RE G —F BB B ¥, results = {c
for ¢ in 'abracadabra' if c not in abc Yy BERFAERES (', 'd'}. B
comprehensions .,

single dispatch -- ¥4} Jk
—Hhgeneric function 73 JRIE, HLIIRHT BASHAY BRI .

20 Appendix A. RiEXMEBR


https://peps.python.org/pep-3155/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

slice -- Y] )1
T LS T R E sequence —ERAr A G Yl (0 FARPRiCok €U R, 12 [ PaaliL
NPAE SRR EcT:, Bl variable_name[1:3:5]. F$55 (FHR) *Tlﬂ?iljﬂiﬁ@ﬁ? slice
X4

special method -- $55% J5 i
—FHy Python =X M 73, R AT IEAS 2B PA T4 i BAE B ANAR NS5 45 . X RO ¥E i 2 Fr i
HREACHBUFRIZ . FRE TR S0k 2 WL specialnames .

statement -- &4
EARAETE (— AR “H) MR, — BN DLUZ— A expression BEASHTA T
ZEKy, Bt if, while B for,

static type checker -- F ARG A 7%
P Python ARG F #EAT 434, PAEE R MRG0 PF 545 R AP LR, i Sk 2w AR
typing ik,

strong reference -- 5 5 | Jf]
1 Python () C APT v, 585 | FI2 48 AReA 5 A Br3 A X 51 . FERIE 5 | A i ml i
P Py_INCREF () KPS| WAL RS I Wl Py_DECREF () RBEHE .

Py_NewRef () BRETHEH T AXRMRGI H . W, SR ARG ] H A 1E e
i%%é‘lﬂ%bﬁﬂ% Py_DECREF () pR%L, PAREG5]HE.

g2 Fborrowed reference.,

text encoding -- LA 4 % X
{E Python 1, — 458 12— Unicode F2T5 5 (FEFE M U+0000--U+10FFFF). K TAEME S G4
— MR, BERERT I — R

FE— DT — DA “wid”, T80 B B TR Bl
E%”o

ABFAE SO FFIE Fibhds, BN SCAFRIDAEA

text file -- LA LA
—MREWE S str X file object . T —A SCAS SO 5L B & U7 R — AN THT ) 735 B E R 5 H
Bl b Frext encoding . SUASCAF I FAFEASCAB ("o 5 'w') FTFFHCHE. sys.stdin,
sys.stdout PAM io.StringIO WM.
J1iES FEbinary file T fEREWSIES 5 7 A3 2 SCHEXT S .

triple-quoted string -- = 5|5 F{FH
HR&W =AESNES (7) sFE51S () WFEAS. ENEDELSERSH— 954
PR 2R, B2 ZF L. ENARREE AR NS RS LR HG |5 FILG |
2, I BT DS AT O R (0 AT, FE9RS SO 4 5 I 4

type
AP iE —> Python X4 J@ FAF AR WARIGARHA M8, BHLEEX R AIIEEL, " AT
HMER __class__ J&M, B0Z#E type (obj) KIKEL

type alias -- J375] 7
—ANRAURY R S, AE Ty U R S BURE 45 e AR AT -
PB4 A E 2 faifk 2 22 A% . Biln:

def remove_gray_shades (
colors: list[tuple[int, int, int]]) —-> list[tuple[int, int, int]]:
pass

AT DA A R AT s

Color = tuple[int, int, int]

def remove_gray_shades (colors: list[Color]) —-> list[Color]:
pass

23



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

ZIL typing fll PEP 484, H At eI RERYHEAR 4 o

type hint -- 2378175
annotation N5 & RJIEVE. REIE S SR BMEFS & T g2 AL,
RIPLUR R A SE Python BSEFIZER, (HETx# AR A E B 5 4. BIIRRETM)
IDE SEHACRS b4 5 E A
& e, KIEMEA R VA typing. get_type_hints () i, (HFHRAS
PR TT DA,
2, typing 1 PEP 484, H A 4G5 I RERT 14N i

universal newlines -- i ] #i47
— PR SCA R S, CRFAT T A A S AR IR BT AR S - Unix FUAT45 A2 "\n' . Win-
dows 295 "\r\n' DA IHM Macintosh [ %% '\r'. &I PEP 278 FI PEP 3116 il bytes.
splitlines () T Z MLV,

variable annotation -- 2% g bR
SR BBl 2 Bk i annotation.,

AERREAS RSB IR, n] e oy (A

class C:
field: 'annotation'

AR EAREE TN AE R 2 e 0 BINDA T AR B2 int JRAUM(E:

[count: int = 0

AR B R TR TR AR I, annassign —5 .
2 W function annotation, PEP 484 F1 PEP 526, H.H A T lIHE. 75452 annotations-howto PA T
FRAE AR E Y B SE B

virtual environment -- JfF {3553
R R BIE AT ERE, AtV Python JI S VB REYE SR 4% Python 4% G A
ST HBIFR— 258 Lzt HAl Python B AR FHIATH .«

HZ U venv,

virtual machine -- L
— B FEAE A E LTS, Python B HUML AT PA T 15 B 1845 T A2 BU byrecode o

Zen of Python -- Python 22 fifi
S 5 Python it W 5372, A B TR S ENXFES . &/ HEARNAER EAEATR
P A import this”,

o4 Appendix A. RiEXEBFR


https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0278/
https://peps.python.org/pep-3116/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0484/
https://peps.python.org/pep-0526/

APPENDIX B

i AA

XL SRR Sphinx M reStructured Text JEA4 i1, Sphinx &—/~% M ALFE Python SCRYT 48 5 11 SCRY A I,
o

AT REEZ I ), WAETEIEE 2557, A3 Python A8 o AR AR BUf i TTmk, 5 P
reporting-bugs AFANAIZ 5 . FRATHEWUH o) G R |

RN -
* Fred L. Drake, Jr., J5ff Python SR THAEZ B, ARZ SCHIZ AR
o T 4% reStructuredText F11 Docutils {1 Docutils i H ;
* Fredrik Lundh 1 Alternative Python Reference 3 [ , Sphinx M 183 T4 £ iFa94H%E .

B.1 Python {44 SifkE

AARZ X} Python 157, Python 5 Al Python SUHAT TR, [ Python JRACAS /) % 1) Misc/ACKS 3¢
PRSI T vk -

AT Python # X (i AFNTTHK, Python A4 Ui €1 SCRS——HHAHMRAT!

25


https://www.sphinx-doc.org/
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/rst.html
https://docutils.sourceforge.io/
https://github.com/python/cpython/tree/3.12/Misc/ACKS

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

26

Appendix B. 3C#4ikER



appeENDIX C

7 S F0iFATE

C.1 ZHHFrIm s

Python Hfif 22 $E M EAHLR 58244 (CWI, i, https://www.cwi.nl/ ) [#J Guido van Rossum - 1990 4f
KW, YER—T 1M ABC G & R . 48 Python 405 T2 ok B HA A 5Tk, Guido {752
HEZEE.

1995 4, Guido ¥& #:25 e W B E KB wFsE 2 7 (CNRI, I https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/ ) k%2 fhyE
Python b1 TAE, FHHEARHE LA T2 A

2000 4H.H , Guido F1 Python #%.0>JF & [ BA %% 5] BeOpen.com F-4H % T BeOpen PythonLabs B . [&]4E+
H, PythonLabs [#] J\%%%] Digital Creations (J{ "5 Zope /A ; U, https://www.zope.org/), 2001 4, Python %K
{542 (PSF, I https://www.python.org/psf/) J8AL, 3% &—% A Python AH & HITH A G 1 HE
BRI, Zope T HAESE Python B B4 i HE B I B o

A 1 Python HUAHRIETFIRRY (A KITYRAY E L2 https://opensource.org/ ) Pt b, #iKZ %L Python
JiiAJE GPL 31 TREL TR MRAE I

RERA  FB F1n FEE GPL %% 7

09.0 % 1.2 n/a 1991-1995 CWI 2
132152 1.2 1995-1999 CNRI 2
1.6 1.5.2 2000 CNRI %
2.0 1.6 2000 BeOpen.com {5
1.6.1 1.6 2001 CNRI &
2.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF w
2.0.1 2.0+1.6.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.1 2.1+2.0.1 2001 PSF 2
2.1.2 2.1.1 2002 PSF =
2.1.3 2.1.2 2002 PSF =
22 R 2.1.1 2001 &4  PSF =

#il:: GPL A A EIRE Python ¥ GPL N %ffi. 5 GPL A[A], Ffy Python ¥ RIUEHR SLvF A A1 L
JERIRAS, T TCFRE IR BT S EE. GPL 3B 1A AIEf15 Python W] DAL HUETE GPL "R KA AR 1445
AR EHERFAHENATT.

27


https://www.cwi.nl/
https://www.cnri.reston.va.us/
https://www.zope.org/
https://www.python.org/psf/
https://opensource.org/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

AR ZAE Guido 153 T TARRISNIEIERE , (XL A N AT RE .

C.2 FRERS( LAH &M Python B)RmF0F M

Python A SCRS ) I V7 AT 3BT PSF 4 T #7350

M Python 3.8.6 7y, SURHHFAYZRBI . A5 SAIHARACAS R 2 PSF ¥ AT PSR 4 2k BSD 76T 1)
XUEE 0T

FE 4 B AE Python H RS T ARG VF AT X LBV AT & SRR VAT 2 R AU — 5 . A R
AR SE RS RS TP T A a9 75T 57530,

C.2.1 HF PYTHON 3.12.3 #y PSF o] {ipil

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Python Software Foundation.
—~ ("PSF"), and

the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and otherwise.
—using Python

3.12.3 software in source or binary form and its associated.
—documentation.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, PSF._
—hereby

grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to.
—reproduce,

analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative.
—works,

distribute, and otherwise use Python 3.12.3 alone or in any derivative

version, provided, however, that PSF's License Agreement and PSF's.
—notice of

copyright, i.e., "Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation; All_
—~Rights

Reserved" are retained in Python 3.12.3 alone or in any derivative.
—version

prepared by Licensee.

3. In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 3.12.3 or any part thereof, and wants to make the
derivative work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee.

—hereby
agrees to include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made.

—~to Python
3.12.3.

4. PSF is making Python 3.12.3 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.

PSF MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY..
—OF

EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, PSEF MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY..
—REPRESENTATION OR

WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR..
—THAT THE

USE OF PYTHON 3.12.3 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

5. PSF SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 3.12.3
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A.
—RESULT OF

28 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 3.12.3, OR ANY.
—~DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

6. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material.
—breach of
its terms and conditions.

7. Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any.
—relationship

of agency, partnership, or joint venture between PSF and Licensee. .
—~This License

Agreement does not grant permission to use PSF trademarks or trade name.
—~in a

trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, .
—or any

third party.

8. By copying, installing or otherwise using Python 3.12.3, Licensee agrees
to be bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.2 FHF PYTHON 2.0 ) BEOPEN.COM #F ] il

BEOPEN PYTHON JF-J5 4 ] P AR 1 A

1. This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between BeOpen.com ("BeOpen"), having an office at
160 Saratoga Avenue, Santa Clara, CA 95051, and the Individual or Organization
("Licensee") accessing and otherwise using this software in source or binary
form and its associated documentation ("the Software").

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this BeOpen Python License Agreement,
BeOpen hereby grants Licensee a non-exclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license
to reproduce, analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative
works, distribute, and otherwise use the Software alone or in any derivative
version, provided, however, that the BeOpen Python License is retained in the
Software, alone or in any derivative version prepared by Licensee.

3. BeOpen is making the Software available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis.
BEOPEN MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF
EXAMPLE, BUT NOT LIMITATION, BEOPEN MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR
WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE
USE OF THE SOFTWARE WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

4. BEOPEN SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF THE SOFTWARE FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF USING,
MODIFYING OR DISTRIBUTING THE SOFTWARE, OR ANY DERIVATIVE THEREOF, EVEN IF
ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOEF.

5. This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

6. This License Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in all respects
by the law of the State of California, excluding conflict of law provisions.
Nothing in this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of
agency, partnership, or joint venture between BeOpen and Licensee. This License
Agreement does not grant permission to use BeOpen trademarks or trade names in a
trademark sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any
third party. As an exception, the "BeOpen Python" logos available at
http://www.pythonlabs.com/logos.html may be used according to the permissions

(BF )

C.2. FESHLIHMHXMEA Python BaRERFOE M 29




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

7o

(B L)
granted on that web page.

By copying, installing or otherwise using the software, Licensee agrees to be
bound by the terms and conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.3 FF PYTHON 1.6.1 g5 CNRI ¥#F o] il

This LICENSE AGREEMENT is between the Corporation for National Research
Initiatives, having an office at 1895 Preston White Drive, Reston, VA 20191
("CNRI"), and the Individual or Organization ("Licensee") accessing and
otherwise using Python 1.6.1 software in source or binary form and its
associated documentation.

Subject to the terms and conditions of this License Agreement, CNRI hereby
grants Licensee a nonexclusive, royalty-free, world-wide license to reproduce,
analyze, test, perform and/or display publicly, prepare derivative works,
distribute, and otherwise use Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version,
provided, however, that CNRI's License Agreement and CNRI's notice of copyright,
i.e., "Copyright © 1995-2001 Corporation for National Research Initiatives; All
Rights Reserved" are retained in Python 1.6.1 alone or in any derivative version
prepared by Licensee. Alternately, in lieu of CNRI's License Agreement,
Licensee may substitute the following text (omitting the quotes): "Python 1.6.1
is made available subject to the terms and conditions in CNRI's License
Agreement. This Agreement together with Python 1.6.1 may be located on the
internet using the following unique, persistent identifier (known as a handle):
1895.22/1013. This Agreement may also be obtained from a proxy server on the
internet using the following URL: http://hdl.handle.net/1895.22/1013."

In the event Licensee prepares a derivative work that is based on or
incorporates Python 1.6.1 or any part thereof, and wants to make the derivative
work available to others as provided herein, then Licensee hereby agrees to
include in any such work a brief summary of the changes made to Python 1.6.1.

CNRI is making Python 1.6.1 available to Licensee on an "AS IS" basis. CNRI
MAKES NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED. BY WAY OF EXAMPLE,
BUT NOT LIMITATION, CNRI MAKES NO AND DISCLAIMS ANY REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY
OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR THAT THE USE OF
PYTHON 1.6.1 WILL NOT INFRINGE ANY THIRD PARTY RIGHTS.

CNRI SHALL NOT BE LIABLE TO LICENSEE OR ANY OTHER USERS OF PYTHON 1.6.1 FOR
ANY INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR LOSS AS A RESULT OF
MODIFYING, DISTRIBUTING, OR OTHERWISE USING PYTHON 1.6.1, OR ANY DERIVATIVE
THEREOF, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY THEREOF.

This License Agreement will automatically terminate upon a material breach of
its terms and conditions.

This License Agreement shall be governed by the federal intellectual property
law of the United States, including without limitation the federal copyright
law, and, to the extent such U.S. federal law does not apply, by the law of the
Commonwealth of Virginia, excluding Virginia's conflict of law provisions.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, with regard to derivative works based on Python
1.6.1 that incorporate non-separable material that was previously distributed
under the GNU General Public License (GPL), the law of the Commonwealth of
Virginia shall govern this License Agreement only as to issues arising under or
with respect to Paragraphs 4, 5, and 7 of this License Agreement. Nothing in
this License Agreement shall be deemed to create any relationship of agency,
partnership, or joint venture between CNRI and Licensee. This License Agreement
does not grant permission to use CNRI trademarks or trade name in a trademark

Cawy

30

Appendix C. FSEFI¥FoliE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(B L)
sense to endorse or promote products or services of Licensee, or any third
party.

8. By clicking on the "ACCEPT" button where indicated, or by copying, installing
or otherwise using Python 1.6.1, Licensee agrees to be bound by the terms and
conditions of this License Agreement.

C.2.4 FHF PYTHON 0.9.0 E 1.2 ) CWI ¥Fe] il

Copyright © 1991 - 1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum Amsterdam, The
Netherlands. All rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted, provided that
the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that both that copyright
notice and this permission notice appear in supporting documentation, and that
the name of Stichting Mathematisch Centrum or CWI not be used in advertising or
publicity pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN NO
EVENT SHALL STICHTING MATHEMATISCH CENTRUM BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT
OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE,
DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS
SOFTWARE.

C.2.5 ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.3 DOCU-
MENTATION

Permission to use, copy, modify, and/or distribute this software for any
purpose with or without fee is hereby granted.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH
REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, DIRECT,
INDIRECT, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM
LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR
OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3 Wik al S5

A2 Python B AT GRS =y AV RIEOING B, %3 B2 A S8 B AR .

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 31




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.1 Mersenne Twister

YE°/ random i R Z ) _random C ¥ B3 E T M http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac. jp/~m-mat/MT/
MT2002/emt19937ar.html "R, AR 2 A A 58 B RE:

A C-program for MT19937, with initialization improved 2002/1/26.
Coded by Takuji Nishimura and Makoto Matsumoto.

Before using, initialize the state by using init_genrand (seed)
or init_by_array (init_key, key_length).

Copyright (C) 1997 - 2002, Makoto Matsumoto and Takuji Nishimura,
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

3. The names of its contributors may not be used to endorse or promote
products derived from this software without specific prior written
permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT OWNER OR
CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL,
EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR
PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF
LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

Any feedback is very welcome.
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/emt.html
email: m-mat @ math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp (remove space)

C3.2 EfEx

socket ffijfl T getaddrinfo () 1 getnameinfo () WIDE 3 H iG] YR S04 H: https://www.wide.ad.
o/

Copyright (C) 1995, 1996, 1997, and 1998 WIDE Project.
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright

EEFTD)

32 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
http://www.math.sci.hiroshima-u.ac.jp/~m-mat/MT/MT2002/emt19937ar.html
https://www.wide.ad.jp/
https://www.wide.ad.jp/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(B L)
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.
3. Neither the name of the project nor the names of its contributors
may be used to endorse or promote products derived from this software
without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE PROJECT AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND
ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE PROJECT OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C33 REEEFRS

test.support.asynchat fl test.support.asyncore FHAEPA UL, :

Copyright 1996 by Sam Rushing
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of Sam
Rushing not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior
permission.

SAM RUSHING DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS SOFTWARE,
INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS, IN
NO EVENT SHALL SAM RUSHING BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS
OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.4 Cookie &1

http.cookies Bzt &L FEH:

Copyright 2000 by Timothy O'Malley <timo@alum.mit.edu>
All Rights Reserved

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software
and its documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appear in all
copies and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Timothy O'Malley not be used in advertising or publicity

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 33




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(B L)
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

Timothy O'Malley DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO THIS
SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL Timothy O'Malley BE LIABLE FOR
ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR
PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.5 HITIEER

trace B & DU AHA:

portions copyright 2001, Autonomous Zones Industries, Inc., all rights...
err... reserved and offered to the public under the terms of the

Python 2.2 license.

Author: Zooko O'Whielacronx

http://zooko.com/

mailto:zooko@zooko.com

Copyright 2000, Mojam Media, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1999, Bioreason, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Andrew Dalke

Copyright 1995-1997, Automatrix, Inc., all rights reserved.
Author: Skip Montanaro

Copyright 1991-1995, Stichting Mathematisch Centrum, all rights reserved.

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this Python software and
its associated documentation for any purpose without fee is hereby
granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in all copies,
and that both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of neither Automatrix,
Bioreason or Mojam Media be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to
distribution of the software without specific, written prior permission.

C.3.6 UUencode 5 UUdecode F#

The uu module contains the following notice:

Copyright 1994 by Lance Ellinghouse
Cathedral City, California Republic, United States of America.

All Rights Reserved
Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and its
documentation for any purpose and without fee is hereby granted,
provided that the above copyright notice appear in all copies and that
both that copyright notice and this permission notice appear in
supporting documentation, and that the name of Lance Ellinghouse
not be used in advertising or publicity pertaining to distribution
of the software without specific, written prior permission.

(Cawy

34 Appendix C. 55 0¥ aTiE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% L 50)
LANCE ELLINGHOUSE DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD TO
THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND
FITNESS, IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCE ELLINGHOUSE CENTRUM BE LIABLE
FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY DAMAGES
WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS, WHETHER IN AN
ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS ACTION, ARISING OUT
OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE OF THIS SOFTWARE.

Modified by Jack Jansen, CWI, July 1995:

— Use binascii module to do the actual line-by-line conversion
between ascii and binary. This results in a 1000-fold speedup. The C
version is still 5 times faster, though.

- Arguments more compliant with Python standard

C.3.7 XML Z&3i=iEH

xmlrpc.client BEHEE DA R AEER:

The XML-RPC client interface is

Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Secret Labs AB
Copyright (c) 1999-2002 by Fredrik Lundh

By obtaining, using, and/or copying this software and/or its
associated documentation, you agree that you have read, understood,
and will comply with the following terms and conditions:

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software and
its associated documentation for any purpose and without fee is
hereby granted, provided that the above copyright notice appears in
all copies, and that both that copyright notice and this permission
notice appear in supporting documentation, and that the name of
Secret Labs AB or the author not be used in advertising or publicity
pertaining to distribution of the software without specific, written
prior permission.

SECRET LABS AB AND THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES WITH REGARD
TO THIS SOFTWARE, INCLUDING ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANT-
ABILITY AND FITNESS. IN NO EVENT SHALL SECRET LABS AB OR THE AUTHOR
BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INDIRECT OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES OR ANY
DAMAGES WHATSOEVER RESULTING FROM LOSS OF USE, DATA OR PROFITS,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, NEGLIGENCE OR OTHER TORTIOUS
ACTION, ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE USE OR PERFORMANCE
OF THIS SOFTWARE.

C.3.8 test_epoll

test.test_epoll BHAI5PATULHH:

Copyright (c) 2001-2006 Twisted Matrix Laboratories.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 35




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(B L)

the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.9 Select kqueue

select BB T kqueue Y AL & AT FERA:

Copyright (c) 2000 Doug White, 2006 James Knight, 2007 Christian Heimes
All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without

modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions

are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS " "AS IS'' AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. 1IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.10 SipHash24

Python/pyhash.c {4 £ Marek Majkowski’ %} Dan Bernstein [} SipHash24 ZY¥EMSEH . BESPAT
P

<MIT License>
Copyright (c) 2013 Marek Majkowski <marek@popcount.org>

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining a copy
of this software and associated documentation files (the "Software"), to deal
in the Software without restriction, including without limitation the rights
to use, copy, modify, merge, publish, distribute, sublicense, and/or sell
copies of the Software, and to permit persons to whom the Software is
furnished to do so, subject to the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included in

(BT ID

36 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

all copies or substantial portions of the Software.
</MIT License>

Original location:
https://github.com/majek/csiphash/

Solution inspired by code from:
Samuel Neves (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/1ittle)
djb (supercop/crypto_auth/siphash24/little2)
Jean-Philippe Aumasson (https://131002.net/siphash/siphash24.c)

(€:3

L350

C.3.11 strtod #0 dtoa

Python/dtoa.c CHFEMLT C pEL dtoa Fil strtod, T C XURE BE BUE AN FA4F Ff 2 R 5640, B R
4 B 1 David M. Gay 45 5 11 [a] 44 S04, B HiiZ S0 FTHE https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http:

/Iwww.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c T . FF 2009 4 3 H 16 H#:ZR 2 A9 B LG T8 DA BRASURI 7] 7= 1A :

/*********~k***********~k****k*******~k******************************

*

* The author of this software is David M. Gay.

Copyright (c) 1991, 2000, 2001 by Lucent Technologies.

* % o

Permission to use, copy, modify, and distribute this software for any
purpose without fee is hereby granted, provided that this entire notice
is included in all copies of any software which is or includes a copy
or modification of this software and in all copies of the supporting
documentation for such software.

* % o

* % o

THIS SOFTWARE IS BEING PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED
WARRANTY. IN PARTICULAR, NEITHER THE AUTHOR NOR LUCENT MAKES ANY
REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY KIND CONCERNING THE MERCHANTABILITY

* OF THIS SOFTWARE OR ITS FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
*

E

***************************************************************/

C.3.12 OpenSSL

The modules hashlib, posix, ssl, crypt use the OpenSSL library for added performance if made available
by the operating system. Additionally, the Windows and macOS installers for Python may include a copy of the
OpenSSL libraries, so we include a copy of the OpenSSL license here. For the OpenSSL 3.0 release, and later

releases derived from that, the Apache License v2 applies:

Apache License
Version 2.0, January 2004
https://www.apache.org/licenses/
TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR USE, REPRODUCTION, AND DISTRIBUTION

1. Definitions.

"License" shall mean the terms and conditions for use, reproduction,
and distribution as defined by Sections 1 through 9 of this document.

"Licensor" shall mean the copyright owner or entity authorized by
the copyright owner that is granting the License.

&)
C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 37



https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c
https://web.archive.org/web/20220517033456/http://www.netlib.org/fp/dtoa.c

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(#2 E750)
"Legal Entity" shall mean the union of the acting entity and all
other entities that control, are controlled by, or are under common
control with that entity. For the purposes of this definition,
"control" means (i) the power, direct or indirect, to cause the
direction or management of such entity, whether by contract or
otherwise, or (ii) ownership of fifty percent (50%) or more of the
outstanding shares, or (iii) beneficial ownership of such entity.

"You" (or "Your") shall mean an individual or Legal Entity
exercising permissions granted by this License.

"Source" form shall mean the preferred form for making modifications,
including but not limited to software source code, documentation
source, and configuration files.

"Object" form shall mean any form resulting from mechanical
transformation or translation of a Source form, including but
not limited to compiled object code, generated documentation,
and conversions to other media types.

"Work" shall mean the work of authorship, whether in Source or
Object form, made available under the License, as indicated by a
copyright notice that is included in or attached to the work

(an example is provided in the Appendix below) .

"Derivative Works" shall mean any work, whether in Source or Object
form, that is based on (or derived from) the Work and for which the
editorial revisions, annotations, elaborations, or other modifications
represent, as a whole, an original work of authorship. For the purposes
of this License, Derivative Works shall not include works that remain
separable from, or merely link (or bind by name) to the interfaces of,
the Work and Derivative Works thereof.

"Contribution" shall mean any work of authorship, including

the original version of the Work and any modifications or additions

to that Work or Derivative Works thereof, that is intentionally
submitted to Licensor for inclusion in the Work by the copyright owner
or by an individual or Legal Entity authorized to submit on behalf of
the copyright owner. For the purposes of this definition, "submitted"
means any form of electronic, verbal, or written communication sent

to the Licensor or its representatives, including but not limited to
communication on electronic mailing lists, source code control systems,
and issue tracking systems that are managed by, or on behalf of, the
Licensor for the purpose of discussing and improving the Work, but
excluding communication that is conspicuously marked or otherwise
designated in writing by the copyright owner as "Not a Contribution."

"Contributor" shall mean Licensor and any individual or Legal Entity
on behalf of whom a Contribution has been received by Licensor and
subsequently incorporated within the Work.

Grant of Copyright License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable
copyright license to reproduce, prepare Derivative Works of,
publicly display, publicly perform, sublicense, and distribute the
Work and such Derivative Works in Source or Object form.

Grant of Patent License. Subject to the terms and conditions of
this License, each Contributor hereby grants to You a perpetual,
worldwide, non-exclusive, no-charge, royalty-free, irrevocable

EF 0

38

Appendix C. FSEFI¥FoliE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(#2 E750)
(except as stated in this section) patent license to make, have made,
use, offer to sell, sell, import, and otherwise transfer the Work,
where such license applies only to those patent claims licensable
by such Contributor that are necessarily infringed by their
Contribution(s) alone or by combination of their Contribution (s)
with the Work to which such Contribution(s) was submitted. If You
institute patent litigation against any entity (including a
cross—claim or counterclaim in a lawsuit) alleging that the Work
or a Contribution incorporated within the Work constitutes direct
or contributory patent infringement, then any patent licenses
granted to You under this License for that Work shall terminate
as of the date such litigation is filed.

4. Redistribution. You may reproduce and distribute copies of the
Work or Derivative Works thereof in any medium, with or without
modifications, and in Source or Object form, provided that You
meet the following conditions:

(a) You must give any other recipients of the Work or
Derivative Works a copy of this License; and

(b) You must cause any modified files to carry prominent notices
stating that You changed the files; and

(c) You must retain, in the Source form of any Derivative Works
that You distribute, all copyright, patent, trademark, and
attribution notices from the Source form of the Work,
excluding those notices that do not pertain to any part of
the Derivative Works; and

(d) If the Work includes a "NOTICE" text file as part of its
distribution, then any Derivative Works that You distribute must
include a readable copy of the attribution notices contained
within such NOTICE file, excluding those notices that do not
pertain to any part of the Derivative Works, in at least one
of the following places: within a NOTICE text file distributed
as part of the Derivative Works; within the Source form or
documentation, if provided along with the Derivative Works; or,
within a display generated by the Derivative Works, if and
wherever such third-party notices normally appear. The contents
of the NOTICE file are for informational purposes only and
do not modify the License. You may add Your own attribution
notices within Derivative Works that You distribute, alongside
or as an addendum to the NOTICE text from the Work, provided
that such additional attribution notices cannot be construed
as modifying the License.

You may add Your own copyright statement to Your modifications and
may provide additional or different license terms and conditions
for use, reproduction, or distribution of Your modifications, or
for any such Derivative Works as a whole, provided Your use,
reproduction, and distribution of the Work otherwise complies with
the conditions stated in this License.

5. Submission of Contributions. Unless You explicitly state otherwise,
any Contribution intentionally submitted for inclusion in the Work
by You to the Licensor shall be under the terms and conditions of
this License, without any additional terms or conditions.
Notwithstanding the above, nothing herein shall supersede or modify
the terms of any separate license agreement you may have executed
with Licensor regarding such Contributions.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 39




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(B L)

6. Trademarks. This License does not grant permission to use the trade
names, trademarks, service marks, or product names of the Licensor,
except as required for reasonable and customary use in describing the
origin of the Work and reproducing the content of the NOTICE file.

7. Disclaimer of Warranty. Unless required by applicable law or
agreed to in writing, Licensor provides the Work (and each
Contributor provides its Contributions) on an "AS IS" BASIS,
WITHOUT WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS OF ANY KIND, either express or
implied, including, without limitation, any warranties or conditions
of TITLE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, MERCHANTABILITY, or FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE. You are solely responsible for determining the
appropriateness of using or redistributing the Work and assume any
risks associated with Your exercise of permissions under this License.

8. Limitation of Liability. In no event and under no legal theory,
whether in tort (including negligence), contract, or otherwise,
unless required by applicable law (such as deliberate and grossly
negligent acts) or agreed to in writing, shall any Contributor be
liable to You for damages, including any direct, indirect, special,
incidental, or consequential damages of any character arising as a
result of this License or out of the use or inability to use the
Work (including but not limited to damages for loss of goodwill,
work stoppage, computer failure or malfunction, or any and all
other commercial damages or losses), even if such Contributor
has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

9. Accepting Warranty or Additional Liability. While redistributing
the Work or Derivative Works thereof, You may choose to offer,
and charge a fee for, acceptance of support, warranty, indemnity,
or other liability obligations and/or rights consistent with this
License. However, in accepting such obligations, You may act only
on Your own behalf and on Your sole responsibility, not on behalf
of any other Contributor, and only if You agree to indemnify,
defend, and hold each Contributor harmless for any liability
incurred by, or claims asserted against, such Contributor by reason
of your accepting any such warranty or additional liability.

END OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS

C.3.13 expat

pyexpat § R FTELIERY expat PREIAKAGEA), FRARACE T ——with-system-expat:

Copyright (c) 1998, 1999, 2000 Thai Open Source Software Center Ltd
and Clark Cooper

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

Cay

40 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(% L 50)
THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND NONINFRINGEMENT.
IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY
CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT,
TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE
SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.14 libffi

5N ctypes BT ZRY _ctypes C ¥ /@ 40 4E T libffi MBI A R, BRIRmE a1
——with-system-1ibffi:

Copyright (c) 1996-2008 Red Hat, Inc and others.

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the

" "Software''), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be included
in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED " "AS IS'', WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND
NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT
HOLDERS BE LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY,
WHETHER IN AN ACTION OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM,
OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER
DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

C.3.15 zlib

IR ARG EAR BN 21ib A RIFTFE R N TR, W A5 zlib ST 7 DR 2110 3 R&:

Copyright (C) 1995-2011 Jean-loup Gailly and Mark Adler

This software is provided 'as-is', without any express or implied
warranty. In no event will the authors be held liable for any damages
arising from the use of this software.

Permission is granted to anyone to use this software for any purpose,
including commercial applications, and to alter it and redistribute it
freely, subject to the following restrictions:

1. The origin of this software must not be misrepresented; you must not
claim that you wrote the original software. If you use this software
in a product, an acknowledgment in the product documentation would be
appreciated but is not required.

2. Altered source versions must be plainly marked as such, and must not be
misrepresented as being the original software.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 a1



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(B L)
3. This notice may not be removed or altered from any source distribution.
Jean—-loup Gailly Mark Adler
jloup@gzip.org madler@alumni.caltech.edu

C.3.16 cfuhash

tracemalloc {§i ] M2 i SE IR EE T cfuhash T H :

Copyright (c) 2005 Don Owens
All rights reserved.

This code is released under the BSD license:

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above
copyright notice, this list of conditions and the following
disclaimer in the documentation and/or other materials provided
with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the author nor the names of its
contributors may be used to endorse or promote products derived
from this software without specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS
FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE
COPYRIGHT OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT,
INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES
(INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR
SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT,
STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE)
ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED
OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.17 libmpdec

i decimal B FIZHY _decimal C §RER M AIHE T libmpdec PERORIAMIZENY, Ik dmig it
T ——with-system—libmpdec:

Copyright (c) 2008-2020 Stefan Krah. All rights reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

1. Redistributions of source code must retain the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

42 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE




Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

(#2 E50)
2. Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the above copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE AUTHOR AND CONTRIBUTORS "AS IS" AND

ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE
IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE
ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL, SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL
DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS

OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE, DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION)
HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT
LIABILITY, OR TORT (INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY
OUT OF THE USE OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3.18 W3C C14N i EH

test A HIH) C14N 2.0 M3k 4E (Lib/test/xmltestdata/c14n-20/) U H W3C ik https://www.
w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/ FARPE 3 557 BSD ¥ IE & 47:

Copyright (c) 2013 W3C(R) (MIT, ERCIM, Keio, Beihang),
All Rights Reserved.

Redistribution and use in source and binary forms, with or without
modification, are permitted provided that the following conditions
are met:

* Redistributions of works must retain the original copyright notice,
this list of conditions and the following disclaimer.

* Redistributions in binary form must reproduce the original copyright
notice, this list of conditions and the following disclaimer in the
documentation and/or other materials provided with the distribution.

* Neither the name of the W3C nor the names of its contributors may be
used to endorse or promote products derived from this work without
specific prior written permission.

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED BY THE COPYRIGHT HOLDERS AND CONTRIBUTORS
"AS IS" AND ANY EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR
A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE COPYRIGHT
OWNER OR CONTRIBUTORS BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
SPECIAL, EXEMPLARY, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, PROCUREMENT OF SUBSTITUTE GOODS OR SERVICES; LOSS OF USE,
DATA, OR PROFITS; OR BUSINESS INTERRUPTION) HOWEVER CAUSED AND ON ANY
THEORY OF LIABILITY, WHETHER IN CONTRACT, STRICT LIABILITY, OR TORT
(INCLUDING NEGLIGENCE OR OTHERWISE) ARISING IN ANY WAY OUT OF THE USE
OF THIS SOFTWARE, EVEN IF ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGE.

C.3. WrRHRHaYiF =] 508 43



https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/
https://www.w3.org/TR/xml-c14n2-testcases/

Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

C.3.19 Audioop

The audioop module uses the code base in g771.c file of the SoX project. https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/
sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7 tar.gz

This source code is a product of Sun Microsystems, Inc. and is provided for unrestricted use. Users may
copy or modify this source code without charge.

SUN SOURCE CODE IS PROVIDED AS IS WITH NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND INCLUD-
ING THE WARRANTIES OF DESIGN, MERCHANTIBILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICU-
LAR PURPOSE, OR ARISING FROM A COURSE OF DEALING, USAGE OR TRADE PRAC-
TICE.

Sun source code is provided with no support and without any obligation on the part of Sun Microsystems,
Inc. to assist in its use, correction, modification or enhancement.

SUN MICROSYSTEMS, INC. SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO THE IN-
FRINGEMENT OF COPYRIGHTS, TRADE SECRETS OR ANY PATENTS BY THIS SOFTWARE
OR ANY PART THEREOF.

In no event will Sun Microsystems, Inc. be liable for any lost revenue or profits or other special, indirect
and consequential damages, even if Sun has been advised of the possibility of such damages.

Sun Microsystems, Inc. 2550 Garcia Avenue Mountain View, California 94043

C.3.20 asyncio

asyncio BURAHLETEIN R H uvloop 0.16, E2ET MIT ¥R UEAFTHY:

Copyright (c) 2015-2021 MagicStack Inc. http://magic.io

Permission is hereby granted, free of charge, to any person obtaining
a copy of this software and associated documentation files (the
"Software"), to deal in the Software without restriction, including
without limitation the rights to use, copy, modify, merge, publish,
distribute, sublicense, and/or sell copies of the Software, and to
permit persons to whom the Software is furnished to do so, subject to
the following conditions:

The above copyright notice and this permission notice shall be
included in all copies or substantial portions of the Software.

THE SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS", WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND,
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND

NONINFRINGEMENT. IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHORS OR COPYRIGHT HOLDERS BE
LIABLE FOR ANY CLAIM, DAMAGES OR OTHER LIABILITY, WHETHER IN AN ACTION
OF CONTRACT, TORT OR OTHERWISE, ARISING FROM, OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION
WITH THE SOFTWARE OR THE USE OR OTHER DEALINGS IN THE SOFTWARE.

44 Appendix C. FseF0iFaiE



https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://sourceforge.net/projects/sox/files/sox/12.17.7/sox-12.17.7.tar.gz
https://github.com/MagicStack/uvloop/tree/v0.16.0

APPENDIX D

RRILER B

Python 53 SCHY:

Copyright © 2001-2023 Python Software Foundation. All rights reserved.

AT A © 2000 BeOpen.com., B FIr A AUA] o

AL © 1995-2000 Corporation for National Research Initiatives., {585 BTG AU .
WAL © 1991-1995 Stichting Mathematisch Centrum., {483 BTG AU

A RSERMV ALY IS, B W LA TiE,

45



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

46

Appendix D. [JERFrE



5

EFE
I |
2to3,11
>>> 11
_ future_ , 16
_ slots_ ,22
4 7k
method —-- F &, 23
FEAR
method —— ¥ ¥, 19

A

abstract base class —- #ZE%, 11

annotation -- Ay, 11

argument -- F#, 11

asynchronous context manager —- 7 %/F
EFTIXERE 12

asynchronous generator --— 354 i %&, 12

asynchronous generator iterator -- =3
P kAR, 12

asynchronous iterable —-— # ¥ T #% X %t
2,12

asynchronous iterator -- #FH&RE 12

attribute -- B, 12

awaitable —- F&#FT4L, 12

B

BDFL, 12

binary file -- Z3#|>CH, 12
borrowed reference —- fE A7 A, 13
bytecode -- F¥#,13

bytes—-like object —— FFAX L, 13
C

C #4413

callable -- F#EAXZ, 13
callback -- [, 13

class, 13

class variable —-- X4 &,13
complex number —- £ #f,13
context manager —- T X&HE, 13
context variable —-- FTXZFE,13
contiguous -- #4113

coroutine -- Wi, 14

coroutine function -- WA E %, 14

CPython, 14

D

decorator —- lﬁ‘fz/ﬂﬂi%%, 14

descriptor —- #HHRE, 14

dictionary -- 4,14

dictionary comprehension -- FHIEESRK,
14

dictionary view -- FHME, 14

docstring —-— X%?fﬁf%, 14
duck-typing -- #F %A 14

E

EAFP, 15
expression —- Rk A, 15
extension module -- # EAEH, 15

F

f-string —— f-Ff&,15

file object —- X#H%,15

file-like object —-- XH&AF 4,15

filesystem encoding and error
handler - X Z & % & #H X 5
LR AR H, 15

finder —- &&K &, 15

floor division —-- [ FEER®R &, 15

Fortran %%, 13

function —- E#, 15

function annotation -- FEIArE, 15

G

garbage collection -- 3Kk Ek, 16

generator —- 4 #, 16

generator —- 4 #,16

generator expression —— A KBKHAR, 16

generator expression —— 4K BKHAR, 16

generator iterator -- A R&EHERE, 16

generic function -- Z A H#, 16

generic type -- Z A, 16

GIL, 16

global interpreter lock —— 2 B @ B &
41, 16

47



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

H

hash-based pyc —— ET%HHFH pyc, 17
hashable -- HWH#H, 17

IDLE, 17

immutable -- RALX L, 17
import path -- HAKE, 17
importer —- B A&, 17

importing -- & A, 17

interactive —- X &, 17

interpreted —— @EA, 17

interpreter shutdown —- B &%, 17
iterable —-- H#EAX£, 17

iterator —— # K%, 17

K

key function -- #® ¥, 18
keyword argument —- Xx#F 5%, 18

L

lambda, 18

LBYL, 18

list, 18

list comprehension -- #|k#HEER, 18
loader —- fn##,18

locale encoding —- EZTRXEHELHKR, 18

M

magic method -- EARF ik, 19
mapping —— B4, 19
meta path finder —-- TEHEAFELELE, 19
metaclass -- T2, 19
method ——- F &
H Pk, 23
BEA, 19
method -- ¥ 4,19
method resolution order -- ¥ & f# # i
5,19
module, 19
module spec —-- HEHHH, 19
MRO, 19
mutable —- HLX £, 19

N

named tuple —-- B4 T4, 19
namespace -- fp& X ]H, 19
namespace package —- @ % X A4, 20
nested scope —-— ’fﬁ%ﬁzfﬂﬁu 20
new-style class -- #FHA%, 20

O

object —-- X £,20

P

parameter —-— %, 20
path based finder -- ETEEZHERE 21

path entry -- B#AH,21

path entry finder —— BN BT HEHKE, 21
path entry hook -- B#ZANBO4T,21
path-like object -- BEEx£,21
PEP, 21

portion —— 4, 21

positional argument -- L8 %%, 21
provisional API -- #¥ & API,21
provisional package -- % FA4,21
Python 3000, 21
Python M EZEN;
Python ¥ IEZEI;
Python 8N
Python #FEEN;
Python #3EZE;
Python M EZEN;
Python HEZEN;
Python ¥
Python 38N
Python ¥ MEN;
Python &I
Python MEZEN;
Python &
Python 8N
Python #EE;
Python &I
Python M EZEN;
Python HEZEN;
Python ¥
Python &N ;
Pythonic, 21

Q

qualified name

R

reference count —--— 3| Hit#k, 22
regular package —- ®#AE, 22

S

sequence, 22

set comprehension -- £4# &R, 22
single dispatch —- HE4-k,22
slice —- 1 K,23

special method -- #%kF i, 23

PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP
PEP

1,21

238,15
278,24

302, 15, 18
343,13

362, 12,20
411,21
420, 15, 20, 21
443,16
451,15
483,16
484,11, 16, 24
492,12, 14
498, 15
519,21
525,12

526, 11,24
585, 16
3116,24
3155, 22

-— REAFK 22

statement —- E4],23

static type checker —- # & K A& & & &,
23

strong reference —-- #&3|/H,23

T

text encoding —- XA AR, 23
text file —— XAXH,23

triple-quoted string —- Z 5| 554,23
type, 23

type alias —- XA 54,23

type hint -- XA FE#, 24

48

#5l



Installing Python Modules, % {Thi4 3.12.3

universal newlines —-- #Jf#4T,24
V

variable annotation -- ZTEAFE, 24
4,20

virtual environment -- & #IFIE, 24
virtual machine —-— & ##, 24

Z

Zen of Python -- Python 7,24

gL ]

49



	关键术语
	基本使用
	我应如何 ...？
	... 在 Python 3.4 之前的 Python 版本中安装 pip ？
	... 只为当前用户安装软件包？
	... 安装科学计算类 Python 软件包？
	... 使用并行安装的多个 Python 版本？

	常见的安装问题
	在 Linux 的系统 Python 版本上安装
	未安装 pip
	安装二进制编译扩展

	术语对照表
	文档说明
	Python 文档的贡献者

	历史和许可证
	该软件的历史
	获取或以其他方式使用 Python 的条款和条件
	用于 PYTHON 3.12.3 的 PSF 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 2.0 的 BEOPEN.COM 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 1.6.1 的 CNRI 许可协议
	用于 PYTHON 0.9.0 至 1.2 的 CWI 许可协议
	ZERO-CLAUSE BSD LICENSE FOR CODE IN THE PYTHON 3.12.3 DOCUMENTATION

	收录软件的许可与鸣谢
	Mersenne Twister
	套接字
	异步套接字服务
	Cookie 管理
	执行追踪
	UUencode 与 UUdecode 函数
	XML 远程过程调用
	test_epoll
	Select kqueue
	SipHash24
	strtod 和 dtoa
	OpenSSL
	expat
	libffi
	zlib
	cfuhash
	libmpdec
	W3C C14N 测试套件
	Audioop
	asyncio


	版权所有
	索引

